

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/28/2022 4:05 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101215-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VISION RESEARCH GROUP, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR
AND CANNABIS BOARD,

Respondent.

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

SUSIE GILES-KLEIN
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA# 46608
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Washington State
Liquor and Cannabis Board
1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 586-6055

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. The Undisputed Facts Established by the Parties’ Cross Motions for Summary Judgment.....	3
	1. VRG’s Priority System Application.....	4
	2. The Legislature’s Repeal of the Priority System in 2017 and Implementation of the Social Equity Program in 2020	6
	B. VRG’s Appeal and the Parties’ Cross Motions for Summary Judgment.....	6
	C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Affirming the Board’s Final Order Exclusively on Questions of Law	9
IV.	REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW.....	11
	A. The Court of Appeals Acted Consistent with Precedent When It Declined To Apply Substantial Evidence Review To Undisputed Facts	12
	1. The facts of the case are undisputed.....	13
	2. Since the Final Order was based on undisputed facts, the Court of Appeals followed settled precedent when it affirmed the Final Order as a matter of law	15

3.	Under settled precedent, the Court of Appeals was not required to apply substantial evidence review to the Board’s Final Order and Statement of Intent.....	19
a.	No authority supports requiring reviewing courts to apply substantial evidence review to agency orders based on undisputed facts.....	20
b.	The Statement of Intent to Withdraw is not subject to any of the judicial review provisions of the APA, including substantial evidence review.	24
4.	The Board’s Final Order is supported by undisputed substantial evidence	25
B.	The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Presents No Questions of Substantial Public Interest.....	28
V.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ARCO Prod. Co. v. Utilities & Transp. Comm’n</i> 125 Wn. 2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	26
<i>City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt Hearings Bd.</i> 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	26
<i>City of Univ. Place v. McGuire</i> 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001).....	26
<i>Lee’s Drywall Co. v. State, Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> 141 Wn. App. 859, 173 P.3d 934 (2007).....	17
<i>Lemire v. Dep’t of Ecology, No. 09-159</i> 2010 WL 4390114, at *2 (Wash. Pollution Control Hr’gs Bd. Oct. 27, 2010).....	21
<i>Lemire v. State, Department of Ecology</i> 178 Wn.2d 227, 309 P.3d 395 (2013).....	20, 21
<i>Osborn v. Mason Cnty</i> 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006).....	16
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. State, Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> 189 Wn. App. 127, 356 P.3d 753 (2015).....	16, 20
<i>Seattle 420, LLC v. State Liquor & Cannabis Bd.</i> 18 Wn. App. 2d 1020, rev. denied, 198 Wn.2d 1027, 498 P.3d 956 (2021).....	16

<i>Southwick, Inc. v. State</i> 200 Wn. App. 890, 403 P.3d 934, (2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 191 Wn.2d 689, 426 P.3d 693 (2018).....	12, 20, 22, 23
<i>Spokane Cty. v. E. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> 176 Wn. App. 555, 309 P.3d 673 (2013).....	26
<i>Verizon Nw., Inc. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> 164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008).....	12, 16, 20, 21
<i>Vision Research Group, LLC v. Washington State Liquor and Cannabis Board, No. 55576-0-II</i> 2022 WL 2236170 (Wash. Ct. App. June 22, 2022) (unpublished)	passim

Statutes

E2SHB 2870.....	6
Laws of 2013, ch. 3 (<i>codified in part in RCW 69.50</i>)	3
Laws of 2015, ch. 70, § 6, <i>amending RCW 69.50.331</i>	3
Laws of 2017, ch. 317, § 2	6
Laws of 2020, ch. 236, § 2	6
RCW 34.05.461(1)(a).....	24
RCW 34.05.570(3)	24, 25
RCW 45.05.570(3)(e).....	25
RCW 69.50.331 (former)	4, 8
RCW 69.50.331(1)	2, 17

RCW 69.50.335.....	6, 28
RCW 69.50.354.....	2, 18

Rules

GR 14.1.....	29
RAP 13.4(b).....	11, 30
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	11, 13, 28
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	11
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	28, 30

Regulations

WAC 314.55.020 (former).....	4
WAC 314-55-050.....	2, 18
WAC 314-55-050(17).....	6
WAC 314-55-160(2)(b)(ii).....	24
WAC 314-55-165(2).....	24
